We, therefore, allow this appeal and set aside the

order passed by the High Court on 15.10.2025. 

We  direct  that  in  the  event  of  arrest  of  the

appellant,  the  Arresting  Officer  shall  release  the

appellant on bail, subject to furnishing cash security

in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand

only) with two like sureties.

It  is  directed  that  the  appellant  shall  extend

complete cooperation in the ensuing investigation. The

appellant shall not misuse his liberty and shall not in

any  way  influence  the  witnesses  or  tamper  with  the